
 

 
Agenda 

 
 
 
 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 
 
 

Date: Tuesday 13 January 2015 

Time: 6.30 pm 

Place: The Old Library, Town Hall 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Member Services Officer 

Telephone: 01865 252275 

Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the 
Contact Officer know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting. 
 



 

HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA 

 

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no longer produce 
paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum internal and Council member requirement. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, St Aldate’s and 
at the Westgate Library 

 

A copy of the agenda may be:- 

- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Downloaded from our website 

- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk 

- Sent to you in hard copy form upon payment of an annual subscription. 

 

 

 
 

West Area Planning Committee 
 

Membership 
 

 

Chair Councillor Oscar Van Nooijen Hinksey Park; 

 

Vice-Chair Councillor Michael Gotch Wolvercote; 

 

 Councillor Elise Benjamin Iffley Fields; 

 Councillor Bev Clack St. Clement's; 

 Councillor Colin Cook Jericho and Osney; 

 Councillor Andrew Gant Summertown; 

 Councillor Alex Hollingsworth Carfax; 

 Councillor Bob Price Hinksey Park; 

 Councillor John Tanner Littlemore; 

 
The quorum for this meeting is five members.  Substitutes are permitted 
 



 
  
 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
 
  Pages 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

3 LAND AT JERICHO CANAL SIDE: 14/01441/FUL 
 

13 - 70 

 This application will be debated at the same time as application 
14/01442/LBD. 
 
Site address: Land At Jericho Canal Side 
 
Proposal: 
Demolition of
[...]
 
enough to require individual travel plans; 

• £1,000 for a new pole/flag/information case unit at the Canal Street 
Bus Stop (if required to be relocated); 

• £5,000 to amend the existing Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) - to 
include changes to existing short stay parking bays in the area and 
the exclusion of the residential dwellings from parking permit 
eligibility. 
 

Community Infrastructure Levy requirements. 
The CIL contribution will be £272,978.79. 

 

4 LAND AT JERICHO CANAL SIDE: 14/01442/LBD 
 

71 - 78 

 This application will be debated at the same time as application 
14/01441/FUL. 
 
Site address: Land At Jericho Canal Side [Church of St Barnabas] 
 
Proposal: Demolition of boundary walls on north and west elevations as part 
of re-development of canal site (14/01441/FUL) and involving provision of 
ramped access to south entrance of church (amended plans). 
 
Officer recommendations: to support the proposal in principle subject to 
conditions listed below: 
 
1. Commencement of works LB consent. 
2. LB consent - works as approved only. 
3. 7 days’ notice to LPA. 
4. LB notice of completion. 
5. Repair of damage after works. 
6. Recording. 
7. Re-use of stone and brick. 
8. Metal finish. 
9. Handrail and posts iron. 
10. Paint colour. 

 

 



 
  
 

 

5 17 APSLEY ROAD OXFORD: 14/02833/FUL 
 

79 - 90 

 Site address: 17 Apsley Road, Summertown 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing house. Erection of 2 x 4 bedroom dwellings 
(Use Class C3). Provision of private amenity space, car parking, refuse and 
cycle stores (amended plans). 
 
Officer recommendations: to grant planning permission subject to a 
Community Infrastructure Levy of £24,400 and the following conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Samples. 
4. Landscape plan required. 
5. Landscape carry out by completion. 
6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots. 
7. Landscape underground services - tree roots. 
8. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
9. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1. 
10. Car/cycle parking provision before use. 
11. Bin stores provided before occupation. 
12. Design - no additions to dwelling. 
13. Amenity no additional windows. 
14. Amenity windows obscure glass - first and second floor side elevations. 
15. Boundary details before commencement   
16. Details of solar panels. 
17. SUDS. 
18. Variation of Road Traffic Order. 
19. Vision Splays. 

 

 

6 14 HERNES ROAD: 14/03010/FUL 
 

91 - 98 

 Proposal: Erection of single storey side and rear extension (amended plans) 
 
Officer recommendations: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials as proposed. 
4. Amenity no additional windows. 
5. Amenity no balcony. 

 

 

7 23 FRENCHAY ROAD OX2 6TG : 14/03051/FUL 
 

99 - 106 

 Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension. Insertion of 2 no. 
windows to west elevation. Formation of 2no. dormer windows to rear 
elevation and insertion of 1 no. rooflight to front elevation in association with 
loft conversion. Replacement of garage with home office. Repositioning of 
garden gate (amended plan). 
 
Officer recommendations: to grant planning permission subject to 

 



 
  
 

 

conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Approved materials. 
4. Use of outbuilding. 

 

8 7 FARNDON ROAD: 14/02945/FUL 
 

107 - 114 

 Proposal: Erection of a two storey basement and ground floor side and rear 
extension, first floor side and rear extension and second floor rear extension 
(amended plans). 
 
Officer recommendations: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
4. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1. 
5. Obscure glazing. 

 

 

9 30 HARPES ROAD: 14/02925/FUL 
 

115 - 120 

 Proposal: Erection of garden outbuilding. 
 
Officer recommendations: to grant planning permission subject to 
conditions: 
1. Development begun within time limit.  
2. Materials as specified. 
3. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
4. Use of building. 
5. Ground resurfacing - SUDS compliant. 

 

 

10 PLANNING APPEALS 
 

121 - 126 

 Summary information on planning appeals received and determined to mid-
December 2014  
 
The Committee is asked to note this information. 

 

 

11 MINUTES 
 

127 - 130 

 Minutes from the previous meeting 
 
Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 
2014 are approved as a true and accurate record. 

 

 

12 FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 

 



 
  
 

 

 Items for consideration by the committee at future meetings are listed below 
for information. They are not for discussion at this meeting. 
 
8 Charlbury Road: 14/03198/FUL: Extensions. 

12 Charlbury Road: 14/02909/FUL: Extensions 

Dragon School, Charlbury Road: 14/02466/FUL: New music room 

333 Banbury Road: 14/03255/FUL: Sixth form school building (for 

D’Overbroeke’s) 

376 Banbury Road: 14/03445/FUL: School boarding house (for 

D’Overbroeke’s) 

Former Wolvercote Paper Mill: 13/0186/OUT: Residential 

Aristotle Lane: 14/01368/FUL: Replacement footbridge 

96 / 97 Gloucester Green: 14/02663/FUL: Change of use from retail to 

restaurant 

9A & 11 Chester Street: 14/03143/FUL: Garage 

13 Rectory Road: 14/02445/FUL: 3 flats 

5 Farndon Road / 19 Warnborough Road: 14/03290/VAR: Variation to 

extensions previously permitted 

Westgate: 14/02402/RES: Various conditions 

Chiltern Line: Various conditions   

 

 

13 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 

 The Committee will meet on the following dates: 
 
10 February 2015 
10 March 
14 April 
12 May 

 

 

 



 

 

 
DECLARING INTERESTS 
 
General duty 
 
You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or a
[...]
ed by adjacent properties, nor on vehicle or 
pedestrian movements. While the loss of existing vegetation is regrettable, its 
removal is not unacceptable and new planting will help to mitigate this loss. 
No objections have been received from statutory consultees and the proposal 
complies with adopted policies contained in the Core Strategy 2026, the 
Oxford Local Plan 2011-2016, and the Sites and Housing Plan 2011-2026. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

79

Agenda Item 5



REPORT 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   
3 Samples   
4 Landscape plan required   
5 Landscape carry out by completion   
6 Landscape hard surface design - tree roots   
7 Landscape underground services - tree roots   
8 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
9 Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1   
10 Car/cycle parking provision before use   
11 Bin stores provided before occupation   
12 Design - no additions to dwelling   
13 Amenity no additional windows   
14 Amenity windows obscure glass  first and second floor side elevations,  
15 Boundary details before commencement   
16 Details of solar panels   
17 SUDS 
18  Variation of Road Traffic Order   
19 Visio
[...]
15 
 
 

Application Number: 14/03010/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 25th December 2014 

  

Proposal: Erection of single storey side and rear extension. (Amended 
plans) 

  

Site Address: 14 Hernes Road, Appendix 1. 
  

Ward: Summertown Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Robert Leach Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Magnotta 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors – Fooks, Gotch, Wade and Wilkinson 
for the following reasons – the proposed extension would 
block light to and outlook from the neighbour’s living 
room, and appears to break the 45 degree rule. 

 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposal is acceptable in design terms and would not cause 

unacceptable levels of harm to the amenities of the neighbouring properties. 
The proposal therefore accords with policies CP1, CP6, CP8 and CP10 of the 
Oxford Local Plan, HP14 and HP9 of the Sites and Housing Plan and CS18 of 
the Core Strategy. 

 
 2 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
 3 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plns   

91

Agenda Item 6



REPORT 

3 Materials as proposed   
4 Amenity no additional windows   
5 Amenity no balcony   
 

Main Local Plan Polic
[...]


Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to approve, officers consider that the proposal will 
not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community safety. 
 
 

Background Papers: 14/03010/FUL 
 

Contact Officer: Nadia Robinson 

Extension: 2697 

Date: 29th December 2014 

96



REPORT 

Appendix 1 

 
14/03010/FUL - 14 Hernes Road 

 
© Crown Copyright and database right 2011. 
Ordnance Survey 100019348 
 

 
 
 
 
 

97



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee – 13
th
 January 2014 

 
 

Application Number: 14/03051/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 1st January 2015 

  

Proposal: Erection of a single storey rear extension. Insertion of 2 no. 
windows to west elevation. Formation of 2no. dormer 
windows to rear elevation and insertion of 1 no. rooflight to 
front elevation in association with loft conversion. 
Replacement of garage with home office. Repositioning of 
garden gate. (Amended plan) 

  

Site Address: 23 Frenchay Road, Appendix 1.  
  

Ward: St Margarets Ward 

 

Agent:  Mr Noel Skeats Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Adams 

 

Application Called in –  by Councillors – Cllr Wade, supported by Cllrs Fooks, 
Gotch, and Goddard. 
for the following reasons – out of proportion to the existing 
house and, visibility from the Hayfield/Bainton/Frenchay 
crossroads, detrimental to the conservation area, use of 
materials, impact on neighbouring amenity. 

 
 

 

Recommendation: 
 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed extension and alterations are acceptable in design terms, would 

not cause unacceptable levels of harm to the amenities of the neighbouring 
properties, will not have a detrimental impact on highway s
[...]
ect the 
rights and freedoms of others and to control the use of property in accordance 
with the general interest.  The interference is therefore justifiable and 
proportionate. 
 
Section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998 
 
Officers have considered, with due regard, the likely effect of the proposal on the 
need to reduce crime and disorder as part of the determination of this 
application, in accordance with section 17 of the Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  
In reaching a recommendation to grant permission, officers consider that the 
proposal will not undermine crime prevention or the promotion of community 
safety. 
 

Background Papers:  

 
14/03051/FUL 
North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area Appraisal 
 

Contact Officer: Sarah Orchard 

Date: 30th December 2014 
 

104



 

105



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT 

West Area Planning Committee - 13th January 2015 

 

 

 
 

Application Number: 14/02945/FUL 

  

Decision Due by: 18th December 2014 

  

Proposal: Erection of a two storey basement and ground floor side 
and rear extension, first floor side and rear extension and 
second floor rear extension. (Amended plans) 

  

Site Address: 7 Farndon Road, Appendix 1  
  

Ward: North Ward 

 

Agent:  Riach Architects Applicant:  Mr & Mrs Greg Brisk 

 
 
 

 

Recommendation: 

 
APPLICATION BE APPROVED 
 
For the following reasons: 
 
 1 The proposed extension and alterations are acceptable in design terms, would 

not cause unacceptable levels of harm to the amenities of the neighbouring 
properties, will not have a detrimental impact on highway safety and will not 
have an adverse effect on trees in the Conservation Area. The proposal 
therefore accords with policies CP1, CP6, CP8, CP9, CP10, HE7 and NE16 of 
the Oxford Local Plan, HP9 and HP14 of the Sites and Housing Plan and 
CS18 of the Core Strategy. 

 
 2 The Council considers that the proposal accords with the policies of the 

development plan as summarised below.  It has taken into consideration all 
other material matters, including matters raised in response to consultation 
and publicity.  Any material harm that the development would otherwise give 
rise to can be offset by the conditions imposed. 

 
 3 Officers have considered carefully all objections to these proposals.  Officers 

have come to the view, for the detailed reasons set out in the officers report, 
that the objections do not amount, individually or cumulatively, to a reason for 
refusal and that all the issues that have been raised have been adequately 
addressed and the relevant bodies consulted. 

 
subject to the following conditions, which have been imposed for the reasons stated:- 
 
1 Development begun within time limit   
2 Develop in accordance with approved plans   

107

Agenda Item 8



REPORT 

3 Materials - matching   
4 Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1   
5 Obscure glazing 
 

Main Planning Policies: 
 
Oxford Local Plan 2001-2016 

CP1 - Development Proposals 

CP6 - Efficient Use of Land & Density 

CP8 - Design Development to Relate to its Context 

CP10 - Siting Development to Meet Functional Needs 

HE7 - Conservation Areas 

NE16 - Protected Trees 
 
Core Strategy 

CS18 - Urban design, town character, historic environment 
 
Sites and Housing Plan 

HP9 - Design, Character and Context 

HP14 - Privacy and Daylight 

MP1 - Model Policy 
 

Other Material Considerations: 
 

• National Planning Policy Framework 

• The application falls within the North Oxford Victorian Suburb Conservation Area. 

• Planning Practice Guidance 
 

Relevant Site History: 
 
75/00353/A_H - Extension to form shower room. PDV 9th April 1975. 
 

Representations Received: 
 
12no. third party objection comments – objections relate to closing the gap between 
two properties in the conservation area, scale and design of the extension does not 
relate to the conservation area, sense of enclosure, overshadowing and overbearing 
impact on neighbouring properties due
[...]
 14/00055/REFUSE DEL REF DIS 11/12/2014 LITTM 64 Kelburne Road Oxford  Change of roof from hipped to gable end and  
 OX4 3SH formation of 1no dormer to rear roofslope 

 14/01942/FUL 14/00051/NONDET DIS 16/12/2014 STMARY 13 Circus Street Oxford  Erection of single storey rear extension to Flat D  
 OX4 1JR to form 1 x 2 bed flat (Use Class C3)  
 incorporating balcony. Formation of cycle and  
 bin store. 

 

 Total Decided: 2 

 

 

 

 

 

 

123



 

Enforcement Appeals Decided Between 21/11/2014 And 18/12/2014 
 APP DEC KEY: ALC - Allowed with conditions, ALW - Allowed without conditons, AWD - Appeal withdrawn, DIS – Dismissed 

 

 EN CASE  AP CASE NO. APP DEC DECIDED ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 

 Total Decided: 0 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

124



Table E 

Appeals Received Between 21/11/14 And 18/12/14 
 DECTYPE KEY: COMM - Area Committee Decision, DEL - Delegated Decision, DELCOM - Called in by Area Committee, STRACM - Strategic Committee;  
 RECMND KEY: PER - Approve, REF - Refuse, SPL - Split Decision, NDA - Not Determined;  TYPE KEY: W - Written representation,  I - Informal hearing, P -  
 Public Inquiry, H – Householder 

 

 DC CASE  AP CASE NO. DEC TYPE RECM TYPE ADDRESS WARD: DESCRIPTION 

 14/01237/FUL 14/00067/REFUSE DEL REF H 315 Hollow Way Headington Oxford LYEVAL Erection of two storey rear extension. 
  OX3 7JE 

 14/01484/FUL 14/00066/REFUSE DEL REF H 19 Salford Road Oxford Oxfordshire  MARST Retrospective roof alterations and loft conversion, including 
 OX3 0RX   formation of rear and front dormer windows (Amended  
 plans received 06/08/2014) (Amended description) 

 Total Received: 2 

 

125



T
his page is intentionally left blank



WEST AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 10 December 2014 
 
COUNCILLORS PRESENT: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-
Chair), Clack, Cook, Gant, Hollick, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner. 
 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT: Felicity Byrne (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law 
and Governance), Davina Sarac (City Development), Jennifer Thompson (Law 
and Governance) and Nick Worlledge (City Development) 
 
 
80. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Benjamin (substitute 
Councillor Hollick). 
 
81. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of interest made. 
 
82. CHRIST CHURCH MEADOW - CONSULTATION ON FELLING 

LICENCE 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report on a Forestry Commission 
consultation on Christ Church Felling Licence Application 019/327/14-15; 
proposed removal of 10no. poplar trees and replacement planting with 18no. 
lime trees at New Walk, Christ Church Meadow. 
 
The Committee resolved to:  
 
1. raise no objection to the grant of a Felling Licence; 
2. ask the Forestry Commission to impose a condition on any Felling Licence 

requiring 18no. heavy standard common lime trees to be planted before the 
end of the first planting season in the year that the trees are felled; and, 

3. ask the Forestry Commission to impose a condition requiring tree felling not 
to take place during the ecologically sensitive time of the year between 1 April 
and 1 October unless there is a clear over-riding justification.  

 
 
83. ST CROSS COLLEGE: 13/01800/CND 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out details submitted in 
compliance with condition 17 (Construction Method Statement) of planning 
permission 13/01800/FUL.  
 
The planning officer reported further correspondence from St John Street 
residents association confirming they were now content with the Construction 
Method Statement. 
 
Robert Ellis, representing Regents Park College, raised concerns about the 
adverse impact of the proposals on the college. 
 127

Agenda Item 11



 

The planning officer, representatives of the applicant who had registered to 
speak, and a County highways officer, answered questions from members of the 
committee.  
 
The Committee sought assurance that road closures on St John Road and 
Pusey Street could swiftly be put in place or altered if the movement of heavy 
vehicles along Pusey Road caused an unacceptable safety risk or nuisance to 
the occupants of Regents Park College. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the submitted Construction Method 
Statement in compliance with Condition 17 of planning permission 
13/01800/FUL. 
 
 
84. 4 ALDRICH ROAD, CUTTESLOWE: 14/02680/FUL 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an application for 
internal alterations and change of use from a single dwelling house (Use Class 
C3) to House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4). (Retrospective) (Amended 
description). 
 
Nick Lamb, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
 
The Committee agreed to add a further condition to ensure that the layout of the 
parking spaces did not create conflict with designated on-road parking. Members 
asked that the HMO licensing team be informed of the concerns raised by the 
resident. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02680/FUL, 4 Aldrich Road, Cutteslowe subject to conditions: 
 
1. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
2. Bin storage. 
3. Exclusion from parking permits. 
4. Layout of parking spaces to be agreed. 
 
 
85. 22 WELLINGTON STREET: 14/02971/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report on an application for 
replacement of windows to the front elevation. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02971/CT3, 22 Wellington Street subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 
 
86. 24 WELLINGTON STREET: 14/02968/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an application for 
replacement of windows to the front elevation. 

128



 

 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02968/CT3, 24 Wellington Street subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 
 
87. 17 BRIDGE STREET: 14/02970/CT3 
 
The Head of City Development has submitted a report on an application for 
replacement of windows to the front elevation. 
 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 
14/02970/CT3, 17 Bridge Street subject to conditions: 
 
1. Development begun within time limit. 
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans. 
3. Materials – matching. 
 
 
88. VIEW CONES 
 
The Head of City Development submitted a report presenting the completed 
study of the 10 protected view cones and seeking the Committees’ comments 
and endorsement of the findings of the study. 
 
The planning officer introduced the report and answered questions from the 
committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to: 
 
1. support the conclusions of the study and agrees with the assessments of 

each of the views; 
2. agree the actions and suggested changes in the consultation report, which 

reflect consultation responses; 
3. endorse the view cones assessment, which will be used as background 

evidence and will be a material consideration in the determination of relevant 
applications; and 

4. thank all the officers, the Oxford Preservation Trust, and other consultees for 
their work on this report for the future benefit of the city. 

 
 
89. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Committee noted the report on planning appeals received and determined 
during November 2014. 
 
 
90. MINUTES 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meetings held on 12 and 
25 of November 2014 as a true and accurate record. 

129



 

 
 
91. FORTHCOMING APPLICATIONS 
 
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications. 
 
 
92. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The Committee noted these. 
 
 
 
The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.10 pm 
 
 

130


	Agenda
	3 Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01441/FUL
	Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01441/FUL Appendix 1 site plan
	Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01441/FUL Appendix 2
	Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01441/FUL Appendix 3 site layout

	4 Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01442/LBD
	Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01441/FUL & 14/01442/LBD Appendix 1  site plan

	5 17 Apsley Road Oxford: 14/02833/FUL
	17 Apsley Road 14/02833/FUL site plan

	6 14 Hernes Road: 14/03010/FUL
	7 23 Frenchay Road OX2 6TG : 14/03051/FUL
	23 Frenchay Road OX2 6TG:14/03051/FUL site plan

	8 7 Farndon Road: 14/02945/FUL
	7 Farndon Road: 14/02945/FUL site plan

	9 30 Harpes Road: 14/02925/FUL
	30 Harpes Road: 14/02925/FUL site plan

	10 Planning Appeals
	11 Minutes



Minutes of the meeting

West Area Planning Committee
Tuesday 13 January 2015
Councillors Present: Councillors Van Nooijen (Chair), Gotch (Vice-Chair), Benjamin, Clack, Cook, Gant, Hollingsworth, Price and Tanner.
OFFICERS PRESENT: Murray Hancock (City Development), Michael Morgan (Law and Governance) and Jennifer Thompson (Law and Governance)
<AI1>

93. Apologies for absence and substitutions
There were no apologies for absence.

</AI1>

<AI2>

94. Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest made.

</AI2>

<AI3>

95. Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01441/FUL
Prior to the meeting, this application was deferred by the Head of City Development at the request of the Chair of the committee.

Before the application will be considered by the Committee, a formal visit to the site will be arranged for committee members.
</AI3>

<AI4>

96. Land At Jericho Canal Side: 14/01442/LBD
Prior to the meeting, this application was deferred by the Head of City Development at the request of the Chair of the committee.

Before the application will be considered by the Committee, a formal visit to the site will be arranged for committee members.
</AI4>

<AI5>

97. 17 Apsley Road Oxford: 14/02833/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for planning permission to demolish the existing house and construct two four-bedroom dwellings with private amenity space, car parking, refuse and cycle stores. 

The planning officer reported a correction to paragraph 8 of the report: the single storey element was 5.5m not 7m as in the report.

Helen Morton, a local resident, raised concerns including the adverse impact of the proposals on the character of this part of the street.

David Burson, agent for the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 14/02833/FUL,17 Apsley Road, Oxford subject to the following conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.

2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Samples.

4. Landscape plan required.

5. Landscape carry out by completion.

6. Landscape hard surface design - tree roots.

7. Landscape underground services - tree roots.

8. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.

9. Arboricultural Method Statement (AMS) 1.

10. Car/cycle parking provision before use.

11. Bin stores provided before occupation.

12. Design - no additions to dwelling.

13. Amenity no additional windows.

14. Amenity windows obscure glass - first and second floor side elevations.

15. Boundary details before commencement 


16. Details of solar panels.

17. SUDS.

18. Variation of Road Traffic Order.

19. Vision Splays.

A Community Infrastructure Levy charge of £24,400 is payable.

</AI5>

<AI6>

98. 14 Hernes Road: 14/03010/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for planning permission for the construction of a single storey side and rear extension.
Barbara Wyatt, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Gino Magnotta, the applicant, spoke in support of the application.

The planning officer clarified that the separation of 2.3m stated in paragraph 19 of the report related to a specific point and was not the minimum separation (1.3m) of the buildings. 

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 14/03010/FUL, 14 Hernes Road, Oxford  subject to conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials as proposed.

4. Amenity no additional windows.

5. Amenity no balcony.
</AI6>

<AI7>

99. 23 Frenchay Road OX2 6TG : 14/03051/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for planning permission for the construction of a single storey rear extension; insertion of two windows to west elevation; formation of two dormer windows to rear elevation and insertion of one rooflight to front elevation in association with loft conversion; replacement of garage with home office; and repositioning of garden gate.

The planning officer recommended an additional condition to agree details of the reinstatement of the boundary wall to Hayfield Road once the gate was moved. He drew attention to condition 4 (use of outbuilding) restricting use to ancillary to the main dwelling and that condition 2 included first floor windows overlooking Hayfield Road being obscure glazed and fixed shut.

John-Paul Ghobrial, a local resident, spoke against the application. 
The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 14/03051/FUL, 23 Frenchay Road OX2 6TG, subject to conditions as set out in the report and recommended at the meeting:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Approved materials.

4. Use of outbuilding.
5. Details of relocated pedestrian gate to boundary wall.

6. New windows to Hayfield Road to be fixed closed and obscure glazed.

</AI7>

<AI8>

100. 7 Farndon Road: 14/02945/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for planning permission for construction of a two storey (basement and ground floor) side and rear extension, first floor side and rear extension and second floor rear extension.

Mairi Pritchard and Robin Aitken, local residents, raised their concerns about the application.
Greg Brisk, applicant, and Tom Brown, architect, spoke in support of the application.

The Committee resolved to grant planning permission for application 14/02945/FUL, 7 Farndon Road, Oxford subject to conditions:

1. Development begun within time limit.
2. Develop in accordance with approved plans.

3. Materials – matching.

4. Tree Protection Plan (TPP) 1.

5. Obscure glazing.
</AI8>

<AI9>

101. 30 Harpes Road: 14/02925/FUL
The Head of City Development submitted a report setting out an application for planning permission for construction of a garden outbuilding.
Gretchen Seiffert, a local resident, spoke against the application.

Notwithstanding the officer’s recommendation for approval, the Committee were of the view that the building was too large and in particular too high, and was as a result dominating and overbearing given the narrow plot and its proximity to the adjacent gardens and did not sit well in its wider surroundings. The outbuilding therefore was considered not to comply with policies CP1, CP8, CS18 and HP9 highlighted in the report.  

The Committee resolved to refuse planning permission for application 14/02925/FUL, 30 Harpes Road because:

the size and in particular the ridge height of the building was overly dominant in the narrow plot and created an unacceptably overbearing development adversely affecting the amenities of neighbouring householders contrary to policies CP1, CP8, CS18 and HP9. 
</AI9>

<AI10>

102. Planning Appeals
The Committee noted the report.

</AI10>

<AI11>

103. Minutes
The Committee resolved to approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2014 as a true and accurate record.

</AI11>

<AI12>

104. Forthcoming Applications
The Committee noted the list of forthcoming applications and that 9A & 11 Chester Street: 14/03143/FUL (which had been called in) would not be considered as officers had refused permission.
</AI12>

<AI13>

105. Date of Next Meeting
The Committee noted that the next meeting would be held on 10 February 2015.

</AI13>

<TRAILER_SECTION>

The meeting started at 6.30 pm and ended at 8.20 pm
</TRAILER_SECTION>

<LAYOUT_SECTION>

1. FIELD_TITLE
FIELD_SUMMARY
</LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

2. FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

</HEADING_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_TITLE 

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ TITLED_COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

FIELD_SUMMARY
</ COMMENT_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 
FIELD_SUMMARY
</SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

<TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>

(a) FIELD_TITLE 

</TITLE_ONLY_SUBNUMBER_LAYOUT_SECTION>


